LE@zEKFHRA




K 2 3
%Mkﬂl%—?

hEE EH

i K F R



RERE

(CREFENBEELNEF I =KT2:1. wHERE:
2. PESHE:3. B, FE5RAFERTAHNEHFHMT
“ IF & 355 ” (Spot Dictation) Fl48 & B H “# 3% K & " (Summary);
BRI S 34y 0 T “ 3% L7 (Translation from English into
Chinese) 1“4 55 8] &8 ” (Short Answer Question) s 7 5 {Eilll 4
AW T “i7 5 BB ¥ 5E Bl " (Taking Care of Words and
Idioms)fﬁ“.’ﬂ%&ﬁ}ﬁg”(Drafting Effective Sentence),

EEMBEESHHEERKGEERE . ASFED. ERHELAH
RAR SGIHMEE NGB, A FREFRTESEH 0TH
WABRERTHUN .

H

§

KEXFENRRLNEFAM
) LW RN AR R R AT
L RBRRE8TT S WREAES 200030
LEFERERY
L 5L B B 4 DR T ER Y ,
FrA 850 1168(HH) 1/32  EK,9.875  F¥.252000
BW:1997ETH HIME  BK974ETA B1K
Ef¥k:1 8000
ISBN7~313—01838—~X/H216  BH:11.10 7%



i

Al

(A¥REUABLINEFMIRSABAEREFNAE KA
M EAAFROEETESNEFN - WHONER L TR %
TRE Blo 4 EMA N LEAFREORLKFAR PR
P K BORAFEEFANFER ERAFR IR T HR
B GRE BT NG F TN EAT"HREE NBE A
F AR NEP RO T ERBRXHGERER AR, THER
KERBEOAERP NG EATHHFAETFAEL LR E W
T“A5kENEF M GFNEEEHRHL UAERFLERTE
HEAHES ATREEFHNEERE.

EHHEL AFMAKBBNEEZER LRANERE EXKR R
RE ENELTHEHFLEANERE-THNPHEREL Y
DEEHKELR, FL L. FEETHNEAFEI S, REHKE
ELAAERN PP HFrEALBEAX AEEL BEREART
EERTELARERFHABMLS, ETLREFBARRLNE
XEREUOCHENEENTR NA NG TRKZ R LR
#EM AL REBRBMB. ELHRL. RFMETHE ¥4
PHEBERIN AR PR TRt 08 &P #4; b W5 F
Wi ERUAAEDENNE TEFEERE TR PRFIER
RRERHOBERN,

A HHEH = K32 A4 (Listening Comprehension) , i 5
#1 1% (Reading Comprehension and Translation), 5 #f (Writing),
BT TRESLIREEXBRRE . FAFTEIRIEFH
#. v

KEMGBENHYEOBRXBENE AZEH. T4
HUEINEEL.

AFMEHRFEEL . FABLIBAXETENF.

AFEMECKFR K BT ESTNEFAM - WEIGEe LK

1



WM W IAER AT REAEXNEERETR. HRSEE
HEEWIZREPLPNREARNRPIR . TAHFERNEESR
EsREBEFH RS E SR ERE;EHS L EKRIERTE.
EAFMES BT AEEFALERBAFMERAZZTERNH
EHRBHELES RO A #E L X Druce L FEHEH L
FRARYE=FNHAEL. B . FEXRTROHRH dE5p
MARFBRORE - T EBFNEFMIRE TENHEAFEEH. N
EA GER EER KEFEFRENTR . X P HHEFEL AN
RFRQHEH,

& %
1997 4 2



1

CONTENTS

Listening Comprehension R T P PSR Y TR YT
1.1 Listening to Short Conversations s=sssseesseresesrecceree
Unit 1 Recognizing the Speaker’s Attitude or

Purpose

Unit 2 Identifying the Place Where a Conversation
TOOK Place s+scesvesssessessoossssncssonesrssncssasnssos
Unit 3 Determining the Identity of a Speaker -eceeeee

Unit 4 Calculating $00 000 000 00 E0E 000N 0N EENERNRRITOEOIO OSSO TITRS

Unlt 5 Identlfyu'Ig the Time seccccccerccstcccecotcrccceses

Unit 6 Drawing a Conclusion seesessossee s e cstsrennn aos

1. 2 Understanding Passages Sreeresnesascnesisseccotcnnccnses
Unit 1 Predicting the Possible Topic of a

Passage +--

900000000000 0100000000000t Ec0 000N RRGORL BOS

Unit 2 Extracting Specific Information = secsssesececcn

Unit 3 Getting a General Understanding =+ +sseeeeessss

1.3 Listening Practice B T Y T T R PR P P PP TP

Listening Practice 1
Listening Practice 2
Listening Practice 3
Listening Practice 4
Listening Practice 5
Listening Practice 6
Listening Practice 7
Listening Practice 8
Listening Practice 9

AR R L L R L R T T Y TR
9000080000000 000000000000000000 000 dasse0 Rl
R R PRy T Y Y P Y T Y Y
SN EEe 00000000000 00000C00T 00000 C0GTRIOSS BEY
900000 000000000000 000 000000 0er a0 satessRTeRRS
L Y T T R Y T Y P R Y R T T PR P TR T Y
LR T Y T TP P T Y PP
L T Y P T T R YT P T W PN ppees

Listening Practice JO seccccnercerciccrnreccentancancascrrccscnnnes

1. 4 Spot Dictation and Summary seccsesaceceevesencsrsone sus
Unit 1 Spotting the Exact Words «e+ssceececesercuacancn.

1

11
14
16

16
18
20
22
22
26
30
34
38
41
45
49
53
58
61
61



Unit 2 Practice for Spot Dictation
(from lNlO) secstecettocattitessient ettt tnnsscene
Unit 3 Summing-up the Main Points = sesecesssceccecees
Unit 4 Practice for Summary
(from 1~1Q) eereseccsssecmeasccnconcorecrorencosnss
Reading COMPrehension -+« s-«sssseesseeesmcssrisessisesnnnne
.1 Guessing Unknown WOrds seessseessssesssresassessacens
Unit 1 Using Affixes seseseesssersstenconiiesimiconiansaanie
Unit 2 Using Context Clues sesereesermressmsessssnnnnans
.2 Reading Skills seseeeeeeeresssssesnraeeenracesiscisisncnnnes
Unit 1 Determining the Main Idea  «ss+eserecsececcecees
Unit 2 Identifying Details  tsseeserencnrerteciesnncaens
Unit 3 Drawing Inferences se-sssesssessacensacerencescas
.3 Translation from English into Chinese ssssseseeces
Unit 1 Understanding from Context sesssececsesocneee
Unit 2 Grasping Important Patterns and
SUIUCLULES *esveessesssssecastresessessassesessasaae

.4 Reading and Translation Practice . ssseeeescsciccaceee

Practice11 000 0r0 000008 000000000 000 00e 00000t a0e 00t s0eatsees atesess
Practice A R T T T T
Practice K ST R T YR
Practice 4 R L e LI LR T IR LR EE T L
Practice IR R T T T X LT XY
Practice 6 900000000000 00000N 0N RNIENIEINERELNEEONINtENICOORIGSRL IS
Practice 7 #0800 000 R0 0P 000 RIENE0EEIENN tINEEt 100 EEOPRERRINESRICOER SO
Practice 8 L e b L L e R et

Practice § <+sceecsccccosceccccscscssocscrassersccccccosssgsiercaccces

Practice 10 sececccsccescccccncencataccsioccctsccstecssscccscrocnncns

.5 Short Answer Questions +sseseessressscersorecensancares

Passage 1 seoseessesesstennstnesniessnianiuenntansamssessnannaee
Passage 2 stesesesseesireestatesnienstiensasasnttaessinsssessnnnee
Passage 3 er+eeersecsstsensennnantatcniereetonsatonnoneseseanranas

Passage 4 +etseeerssestmesstreenanineantionatansonsantasnane

63
68

69
75
75
75
92
96
96
107
123
137
137

143
149
149
159
167
175
183
192
200
209
218
227
235
236
237
238
239



Passage 5 e tetteeatenas erastere eseee ore esros et onsare saecnsoas

Passage 6 $00 000 000000090000 0000000000000000000000ss00nccnccssesor

Passage 7 seeesresscssessssennensassinieniensancannes
Passage 8 sevesteseersrarenennetnennintoisoniiseiians

ssssescece

Passage 9 seceererscssennnnsenieianenistneiaenienes e ses s

Passage 10 seccrcncaccncacssncescrscercnscsoctcrscssnscsscsnocences

Writing seeceisssciennreensssess et escarsnsacss sresnsnascns s
.1 Takmg Care Of Words and Idioms esceeeseececcences

Unit 1 Spelling e eeeveesesseserinnieiueiisentinneenenns
Unit 2 Choosing the Right Words teseeeesesecacnene
Unit 3 Using Idioms s=sssssrssssrasesroentereenenanenennn

.2 Drafting Effective Sentences tovesseesecececes
Unit 1 Sentence Consistency  sseevesesesncences

Unit 2 Sentence Unity and Coherence -+

Unit 3 Expanding Sentences  sseeccsecccccnces

secssscae

seoessesssae

Unit 4 Improving Sentences ssscceecresseecoccneacccreces

.3 Writing Convincing Paragraphs —ssseseee-ee

Unit 1 Writing Topic Sentences «seeesrecrscaccncns

Unit 2 Developing Topic Sentences  +e+<¢

Unit 3 Paragraph Unity secesserssborsenneentnninnnne

Unlt 4 Paragraph Coherence seessecessscceccocsnsaranae

-4 Reaching for the Whole Essay
 Writing Practice 1 ssseeeessseessoncacssanneecanans
Writing Practice 2 +sseeessrseensronsaiasasaesasuans
Writing Practice 3 weseeeesssesnrcstesersueneenns
Writing Practice 4 sseesesseseranscessienneinasann
Writing Practice 5 +eseessessersscsssassnsinnsnenns
erting Practice 6 eessssecsseessscesvin st s nracoe

sesevsesssen

eesccssrsces

sescecssscse

eesssscrsnee

TR Y R TR YY)

Writing Practice 7  ceeereserreccercascisatnicscncescsncecainnns

Writing Practice 8 L L T T R YT T YT YT T TR

Writing Practice 9 00000 0es 00000 sssstacatnccstans
Writing Practice 10 cssesosrercecoccaccrscsccccaccnce

ssssessseene

240
240

- 241

242
243
244

- 246.

246
246
248
255
258

< 259

262
266
272

- 276

276
280
289
293
298
298
299
299
300
300
301
301
302
303
304



1 Listening Comprehension

1.1 Listening to Short Conversations

Unit 1 Recognizing the Speaker’s Attitude or
Purpose ‘ ,

In some conversations. you’re required to identify the
speaker’s attitude or purpose, such as making an apology, an
offer, a suggestion. a request, etc. The speaker’s attitude or
purpose may be implied in the conversations. but there are still

certain ways to recognize it.

a For this type of test items, you may often hear questions
like;: What does the man/woman mean? What does the
man/woman suggest?,. .

b The speaker’s attitude or purpose may often be understood
from the tone that the speaker halds in the conversation.
“Let’s go to the theater. ” spoken with a rising tone may
often indicate an invitation or a suggestion.

e The following expressions often express., to certain extent,
the speaker’s attitude or purpose;
[ Shall 1. /Can L. /Why not. ... 7
’d love to. but.../I’m sorry....
Example v
" Man: I think we should replace that old typewriter.
’ Woman: Why not the typist?
Third voice; What did the woman suggest?
A Buying a new typewriter.
B Finding a new place for the typewriter.
1



§/  Finding a better typist.
D Questioning the typist.
If you know “why not ... ?” can be used to express a sug-
gestion, you will understand what the woman meant and decide
your right choice C.

Exercises
Directions
For each item below, you will hear a short conversation. In
the blanks, write the letters that indicate each speaker’s attitude or
purpose. .
Example
You hear:
Man: Can I get your books for you?
Woman: Yes. These are mine over there on the desk.
You read and answer:
The manis D .
A making a suggestion
B offering advice
C  giving directions
D/ - offering help
The womanis _B
A confirming
B/ identifying something

C expressing uncertainty
D complaining

1 The woman is
A asking for information
B making an offer
C convincing the man

D asking the man to do something

The man is . ,
A sympathizing B apologizing



C disagreeing D threatening
The woman 1s .
A making a request B offering help

C asking the time D apologizing
The man is

A giving permission

B telling the woman the time

C declining
D sympathizing
The man is

A asking for an opinion
B - making a suggestion
C asking for directions

D taking leave
The woman is

A asking for further information

B offering help

C introducing herself

D feeling sorry for not knowing the wa

The woman is ' '

A expressing anxiety B expressing hope
C making a suggestion D giving information
The man is :
A expressing disagreement

B expressing preference

C expressing probability

D making a guess

The woman is
A complaining
B apologizing

C greeting the man
D expressing disappointment
The man is



10

A complaining

B apologizing

C criticizing the woman
D greeting the woman
The man is .

A asking for directions
B expressing preference
C ordering a meal

D requesting service

The woman is
A giving advice

C offering service

The woman is .

A asking for directions
B making a suggestion
C making a comparison
D convincing the man

The man is

A questioning

C explaining

The man is .

A asking for a favour
C requesting service
The woman is .
A accepting

C  declining

The man is .

A asking for directions
C taking leave

The woman is

A complaining

C making an excuse
The man is

offering assistance
giving information

making a suggestion
apologizing

making a suggestion
asking for directions

denying
questioning

making an offer

_complaining

declining an offer
accepting an offer



Unit

- A greeting the woman
B trying to get someone on the phone
C asking for a favour
D requesting service
The woman is
A confirming a statement
B indicating ignorance
C reporting facts
D makirfg an offer
2 ldentifying the Place Where a Conversation
Took Place

Some questions in conversations are about the place where

the conversations took place. Although the answer will not be

given to you directly. there will always be some clues as to the

place;

a

The words and phrases used in the conversation may indi-
cate a place. For example. “stamps . postage .air mail. etc”

may suggest a post office.

The relationship between the speakers may indicate a
place. If the speakers have a doctor patient relationship.
you can assume the most probable place where tbe con-
versation took place is a hospital or a doctor’s office.

The 1opic of/the conversation may also help you to draw a
conclusion about the place. If the speakers are bargaining

about the price. the most likely place where the conversa-

tion was taking place is a market or a shop. v
A glance at the answer choices in advance may tell you the
question is about the place and so you may expect to hear a
question with“where”.

Exercises

Directions



For each item below. you will hear a short conversation. In

the blank . write the letter of answer to the written question accor-

ding to the information in the conversation.

Example

You hear:
Man: Excuse me. but which gate is for flight 2441 to

Chengdu?

Woman: It’s gate 8.

You read and answer :

Where does this conversation most likely take place? D

A

In a restaurant.

At the railway station.

In the post office.

At the airport.

Where does this conversation most probably take place?

A In an office. - B On a farm.
C In a clinic. D In a restaurant.

Where does this conversation most probably take place?

A At a railroad station. = B In an airport.

- C In a classroom. D In Miami.

B
C
1
2
3
4
5

Where does this conversation most likely take place?

A At a church. - B At a library.
C In a bank. D At a theater.

Where does this conversation most probably take place?
A Atalawyer’s office. B At a library.
C At a post office. D - At an airport.

Where does the conversation most probably take place?

A In a bookstore. . B In a library.



C In a classroom. D In a hotel.

6 Where does the conversation most probably take place?
A At a library. B In a hotel.
C In a hospital. D In an elevator.

Where does this conversation most probably take place?

-3

A In a restaurant. B In a bank.

C In a supermarket. D In a service station.
8 Where does this conversation most likely take place?

A At the customs.

B At a department store.

C At an insurance company.

D At a travel agency.

9 Where does this conversation most probably take place?

A On a college campus. B In a bank:
C In a doctor’s clinic. D : In a hardware store.
10 Where do you think this conversation took place?

A At the office. B At a factory.
C In a store. ' D At the bank.

Unit 3 Determining the Identity of a Speaker

Some questions in conversations are about the identity of a
speaker. that is, what the speaker is or who the speaker is.
There are always some clues as to this kind of the questions.

a The words and phrases used in the conversation may indi-
cate a speaker’s identity. For example, books,novels.short
stories. a title. renew, return and due suggest one of the
speakers is a librarian or a reader. = ’

b The topic of the conversation may indicate a speaker’s

7



identity. If the speakers are talking about assignments.
one of the speaker is probably a teacher or a student.

c The place of the conversation may indicate a speaker’s
identity. If the conversation took place in hospital. one of
the speakers may be a doctor. or a nurse. or a patient.

d A glance at the answer choices may tell you the question is
about the speaker’s identity and prepare you to answer the
question correctly.

Exercises
Directions
For each item below . you will hear a short conversation which
contains enough information for you to determine the speaker’s
identity. Then you can read the four choices marked A. B. C and
D. In the blank . write the letter of your choice.
Example
You hear:
Woman: Go to bed early and get some rest.Jack.
Man: But I have to study. We’re going to have a history
test tomorrow morning. I failed the last test. so I
must pass this one.

You read and answer ;
What is Jack? A

fy A student. B A teacher.
C A doctor. D A librarian.
1 Who spoke to Robert?
A His advisor. B His teacher.
C His partner. D His boss.
2 What is the man, do you think?
A A professor. B A student.
C A manager. ' D A waiter.
3 Who was Anne?
A A customer. B A student.



C An employee. D A patient.

4 Who is the woman?
A A customer. B A lawyer.
C A customs official. D A saleswoman.
5 What’s the profession of the man?
A Salesman. B Sportsman.
C Teacher. D Surgeon.
6 What is the man’s occupation? :
A Weatherman. B Salesman.
C Landlord. D Repairman.
7  What is the man? .
A A customer. B A taxi driver.
C A shop assistant. D A porter.
8 Who'is the woman?
A A teacher. B A shop assistant.
C A secretary. D A waitress.
9 Who probably is the man?
A The woman’s boss.
B The woman’s husband.
C The woman’s secretary.
D The woman’s father.
10 What is the man?
A ' A postman. B A professor.
C - A doctor. D ¢ A salesman.

Unit 4 Calculating

In some conversations you will have to add, ‘subtract . multi-
ply or divide in order to answer the questions correctly. The cal-
culation involves time. money. price. age. people, things and so
on. :
Here are some hints to help you ta answer this kind of ques-
tions ;

a Before listening. you must have some idea of the basic ex-

9



