大学英语

四级强化训练手册

陈多佳 主编

大学英语 四级强化训练手册

陈多佳 主编

上海交通大学出版社

内容提要

《大学英语四级强化训练手册》共分三大部分:1. 听力理解; 2. 阅读与翻译;3. 写作。结合考试新题型听力训练部分增加了 "听写填空"(Spot Dictation)和提高型的"概括大意"(Summary); 阅读训练部分增加了"英译汉"(Translation from English into Chinese)和"简短回答题"(Short Answer Question);在写作训练 部分增加了"词与成语的运用"(Taking Care of Words and Idioms)和"句子的撰写"(Drafting Effective Sentence)。

本手册语言材料选自原版,语言规范,内容生动。在编排上由 浅入深,练习针对性强,训练量大。本手册配有教师参考书,听力 部分配有录音磁带。

大学英语四级强化训练手册

上海交通大学出版社出版·发行 上海市番禺路 877 号 邮政编码: 200030 全国新华书店经销 松江县新桥新生印刷厂印刷

印数:1-8000

ISBN 7-313-01838-X/H·216 定价:11.10元

前 言

《大学英语四级强化训练手册》是参照大学英语四级考试大纲,在《大学核心英语听读写训练手册·四级》的基础上加工改编而成的。同时,针对已颁布的"全国大学英语四级考试新题型"中提出的对英语四级听读写方面的新要求,在本手册中增加了相对应的训练内容:在听力训练中增加了"听写填空"和提高型的"概括大意";阅读训练中增加了"英译汉"和"简短回答题"。同时,为了适应大学英语四级考试中对写作水平的新规定(新规定已见报),增加了"词与成语的运用"和"句子的撰写"两部分,以便使学生提高遗词造句的能力,从而能更好地构篇成章。

在编排上,本手册力求做到在理论上深入浅出,在实践上有的放矢,目的是全面地帮助学生认真梳理一下他们平时在课堂上上的英语知识。事实上,学生在平时的常规学习中,很难做及把分布在教科书中的诸如词汇、惯用法、阅读重点、翻译难点及写作技巧等总结提炼成清晰的概念,因而也很难对照大纲提出的好求去核查自己存在的差距和不足,听力训练也可能缺乏系统性和连贯性,因而也很难做到补漏、充实和深化。本手册正可帮助产生把存储在他们大脑中的英语知识由分散向集中转化;由模糊向清晰转化。再辅以大运动量的训练,可使学生在反复实践中培养语感及应试时的熟练反应。

本书共分三大部分:听力(Listening Comprehension)、阅读与翻译(Reading Comprehension and Translation)、写作(Writing)。教师可根据学生实际需要选择或取舍,学生亦可作为课外自学教材。

本手册的语言材料均选自原文,语言规范,内容生动。练习针 对性强,训练量大。

本手册配有教师参考书,听力部分配有录音磁带。

本手册在《大学核心英语听读写训练手册 • 四级》的基础上增

· 删、加工并在增加针对新题型相关内容后改编而成。由陈多佳主编。参与加工改编部分的编写人员的分工是:听力部分由俞美君编写;阅读翻译部分由陈多佳、邬晓蕾编写;写作部分由陈多佳编写。在本手册编写过程中,编者得到上海交通大学外语系系主任郑树棠教授的悉心指导,鼎力相助;外籍专家 Druce 博士亦曾阅读部分原稿并提出宝贵的改进意见。在此,编者表示衷心的感谢!对参加过《大学核心英语·听读写训练手册》编写工作的陈永捷、潘萌、刘筱冬、马名权、施益锟、张庭季等所作的贡献,本书编者在此向他们表示衷心的感谢。

编 者 1997年2月

CONTENTS

List	ening Comprenension	1
1.1	Listening to Short Conversations	1
Unit		
	Purpose	1
Unit	2 Identifying the Place Where a Conversation	
	Took Place ······	5
Unit	3 Determining the Identity of a Speaker	7
Unit		
Unit	5 Identifying the Time	11
Unit	6 Drawing a Conclusion	14
1.2	Understanding Passages	16
Unit	1 Predicting the Possible Topic of a	
	Passage ······	16
Unit	2 Extracting Specific Information	18
Unit	3 Getting a General Understanding	20
1.3		22
Liste	ning Practice 1	22
Liste	ning Practice 2	26
Liste	ning Practice 3	30
Liste	ning Practice 4	34
Liste	ning Practice 5 3	38
Liste	ning Practice 6	11
Liste	ning Practice 7	15
Lister	ning Practice 8 ······ 4	19
Lister	ning Practice 9 5	53
Lister	ning Practice 10 5	
1.4	Spot Dictation and Summary	
Unit	1 Spotting the Exact Words	

	Unit 2	Practice for Spot Dictation	
		(from 1~10)	• 63
	Unit 3	Summing-up the Main Points	• 68
	Unit 4	Practice for Summary	
		(from 1~10)	- 69
2	Reading	Comprehension ······	• 75
	2. 1 Gue:	ssing Unknown Words	
	Unit 1	Using Affixes	• 75
	Unit 2	Using Context Clues	• 92
	2. 2 Read	ling Skills ······	
	Unit 1	Determining the Main Idea	
	Unit 2	Identifying Details	
	Unit 3	Drawing Inferences	123
	2. 3 Tran	nslation from English into Chinese	137
	Unit 1	Understanding from Context	137
	Unit 2	Grasping Important Patterns and	
		Structures	143
	2.4 Readin	g and Translation Practice	149
	Practice 1		149
	Practice 2	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	159
	Practice 3		167
	Practice 4		175
	Practice 5	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	183
	Practice 6	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	192
	Practice 7	••••••	200
	Practice 8		209
	Practice 9		218
		0	227
	2. 5 Short	Answer Questions	235
	Passage 1		236
	Passage 2		237
	Passage 3		238
	Passage 4		239

	Passage 5	240
	Passage 6	240
	Passage 7	241
	Passage 8	242
	Passage 9	243
	Passage 10 ······	244
3	Writing	246
	3.1 Taking Care of Words and Idioms	246
	Unit 1 Spelling	246
	Unit 2 Choosing the Right Words	248
	Unit 3 Using Idioms	255
	3.2 Drafting Effective Sentences	258
	Unit 1 Sentence Consistency	259
	Unit 2 Sentence Unity and Coherence	262
	Unit 3 Expanding Sentences	266
	Unit 4 Improving Sentences	272
	3.3 Writing Convincing Paragraphs	27 6
	Unit 1 Writing Topic Sentences	276
	Unit 2 Developing Topic Sentences	280
	Unit 3 Paragraph Unity	289
	Unit 4 Paragraph Coherence	293
	3.4 Reaching for the Whole Essay	298
	Writing Practice 1	298
	Writing Practice 2	299
	Writing Practice 3	29 9
	Writing Practice 4	300
	Writing Practice 5	300
	Writing Practice 6	301
	Writing Practice 7	301
	Writing Practice 8	302
	9	303
	Writing Practice 10	304

1 Listening Comprehension

1. 1 Listening to Short Conversations

Unit 1 Recognizing the Speaker's Attitude or Purpose

In some conversations, you're required to identify the speaker's attitude or purpose, such as making an apology, an offer, a suggestion, a request, etc. The speaker's attitude or purpose may be implied in the conversations, but there are still certain ways to recognize it.

- For this type of test items, you may often hear questions like: What does the man/woman mean? What does the man/woman suggest?...
- b The speaker's attitude or purpose may often be understood from the tone that the speaker holds in the conversation. "Let's go to the theater." spoken with a rising tone may often indicate an invitation or a suggestion.
- The following expressions often express, to certain extent, the speaker's attitude or purpose:

Shall I.../Can I.../Why not...?
L'd love to but.../I'm sorry....

Example

Man: I think we should replace that old typewriter.

Woman: Why not the typist?

Third voice: What did the woman suggest?

- A Buying a new typewriter.
- B Finding a new place for the typewriter.

- Finding a better typist.
- Questioning the typist.

If you know "why not ...?" can be used to express a suggestion, you will understand what the woman meant and decide your right choice C.

Exercises

Directions

For each item below, you will hear a short conversation. In the blanks, write the letters that indicate each speaker's attitude or purpose.

\mathbf{E}

Xa	mple				
	You hee	ar:			
	Man:	Can I get your books for	you?		
	Woman	: Yes. These are mine o	ver t	here on the	desk.
	You red	ad and answer:			
	The	man is D.			
	A	making a suggestion			
	В	offering advice			
	С	giving directions			
	D/	offering help			
	The	woman is B		•	
	Α	confirming	• .		
	B /	identifying something		2	
	č	expressing uncertainty		.*	
	D	complaining			
1	The	woman is			
	A .	asking for information			
	В	making an offer			
	C	convincing the man			
	, D	asking the man to do s	omet	hing	
	The	man is			
	Α	sympathizing	В	apologizin	g

	C	aisagreeing	υ	threatening			
2	The	woman is					
	\mathbf{A}_{\perp}	making a request	В	offering help			
	C	asking the time	D	apologizing			
	The	man is					
	Α	giving permission					
	В	telling the woman th	e time				
	C	declining					
	D	sympathizing					
3	The	man is					
	Α	asking for an opinion	l				
	В	making a suggestion					
	C	asking for directions					
	D	taking leave					
	The	woman is					
	Α	A asking for further information					
	В	offering help					
	C	introducing herself					
	D	feeling sorry for not	knowii	ng the way			
4	The	woman is		•			
	Α	expressing anxiety	В	expressing hope			
	C	making a suggestion	D	giving information			
	The	man is					
	Á	expressing disagreem	ent				
	В	expressing preference)	•			
	\mathbf{C}^{-}	expressing probability	y.				
	D	making a guess					
5	The	woman is		•			
	A	complaining					
	В	apologizing		4 4 4 ⁴			
	C	greeting the man					
	D	expressing disappoint	ment				
	The	man is					

	Α	complaining		
	В	apologizing		
•	C	criticizing the woman		
	D	greeting the woman		
6	The 1	man is		
	A	asking for directions		
	В	expressing preference		
	C	ordering a meal		
	D	requesting service		
	The v	woman is		
	Α	giving advice	В	offering assistance
	C	offering service	\mathbf{D}	giving information
7	The v	woman is		
	Α	asking for directions		•
	В	making a suggestion		
	\mathbf{C}	making a comparison		
	D	convincing the man		
	The r	nan is		
		questioning	В	making a suggestion
		explaining	D	apologizing
8	The r	nan is		
	\mathbf{A}	asking for a favour	В	making a suggestion
	C	requesting service	D	asking for directions
	The v	woman is		
	Α	accepting	В	denying
	C	declining	D	questioning
9	The r	nan is		
	A	asking for directions	В	making an offer
	C	taking leave	D	complaining
	The v	voman is		
	Α	complaining	В	declining an offer
	C	making an excuse	$\mathbf{D}_{-^{\prime}}$	accepting an offer
10	The n	nan is		

- A greeting the woman
- B trying to get someone on the phone
- C asking for a favour
- D requesting service

The woman is _____.

- A confirming a statement
- B indicating ignorance
- C reporting facts
- D making an offer

Unit 2 Identifying the Place Where a Conversation Took Place

Some questions in conversations are about the place where the conversations took place. Although the answer will not be given to you directly, there will always be some clues as to the place:

- The words and phrases used in the conversation may indicate a place. For example. "stamps.postage.air mail. etc" may suggest a post office.
- b The relationship between the speakers may indicate a place. If the speakers have a doctor patient relationship you can assume the most probable place where the conversation took place is a hospital or a doctor's office.
- The topic of the conversation may also help you to draw a conclusion about the place. If the speakers are bargaining about the price, the most likely place where the conversation was taking place is a market or a shop.
- d A glance at the answer choices in advance may tell you the question is about the place and so you may expect to hear a question with "where".

Exercises

Directions

For each item below, you will hear a short conversation. In the blank. write the letter of answer to the written question according to the information in the conversation.

Ex

Exa	ample			
	You he	ar:		
	Man:	Excuse me. but which Chengdu?	gate	e is for flight 2441 to
	Woman	n: It's gate 8.		
		ad and answer:		
		does this conversation r	nost 1	ikely take place? D
		In a restaurant.	1050	mery take place
		At the railway station.		
		In the post office.		
	,	At the airport.		
1	\vee	ere does this conversation	n ma	et probably take places
1	** 110	tre does this conversation	,11 1110	st probably take place;
	A	In an office.	В	On a farm.
	C	In a clinic.	D	In a restaurant.
2	Whe	ere does this conversation	n mo	st probably take place?
				•
	A	At a railroad station.	В	<u>-</u>
	. C	In a classroom.	D	In Miami.
3	Whe	re does this conversation	n mos	t likely take place?
	· <u>· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · </u>		•	
	Α	At a church.	В	At a library.
•	C	In a bank.	D	At a theater.
4	Whe	ere does this conversation	n mo	st probably take place?
		At a lawyer's office.	В	At a library
	C	At a post office.		*
_	_			=
5	. AA 116	ere does the conversatio	11 1110	si probably take place?
		In a bookstore.	В	In a library

	C	In a classroom.	D	In a hotel.			
6	Whe	ere does the conversatio	n mos	st probably take place?			
	A	At a library.	В	In a hotel.			
	C	In a hospital.	\mathbf{D}	In an elevator.			
7	Whe	ere does this conversation	n mos	st probably take place?			
	A	In a restaurant.	В	In a bank.			
	C	In a supermarket.	D	In a service station.			
8	Whe	re does this conversation	n most	t likely take place?			
	A	At the customs.					
	В	At a department store	• ' '	•			
	C	At an insurance compa	any.				
	D	At a travel agency.					
9	Where does this conversation most probably take place?						
	A	On a college campus.	В	In a bank.			
	C	In a doctor's clinic.	D :	In a hardware store.			
10	Where do you think this conversation took place?						
	A	At the office.	В	At a factory.			
	C	In a store.	D	At the bank.			
Unit	3	Determining the Ide	entity	of a Speaker			
9	Some	questions in conversation	ns are	about the identity of a			
		hat is, what the speake					
		always some clues as to					
a	The words and phrases used in the conversation may indi-						
	cate a speaker's identity. For example, books, novels, short						
		s a title renew return					
		ers is a librarian or a re					
b	The	topic of the conversation	on ma	ay indicate a speaker's			

- identity. If the speakers are talking about assignments. one of the speaker is probably a teacher or a student.
- c The place of the conversation may indicate a speaker's identity. If the conversation took place in hospital, one of the speakers may be a doctor, or a nurse, or a patient.
- d A glance at the answer choices may tell you the question is about the speaker's identity and prepare you to answer the question correctly.

Exercises

Directions

For each item below, you will hear a short conversation which contains enough information for you to determine the speaker's identity. Then you can read the four choices marked A. B. C and D. In the blank, write the letter of your choice.

Example

You hear:

Vou mood and answer

Woman: Go to bed early and get some rest. Jack.

Man: But I have to study. We're going to have a history test tomorrow morning. I failed the last test. so I must pass this one.

	1 ou T	eaa ana answer:		
	What	is Jack? A	•	
	\mathbf{A}_{f}	A student.	B	A teacher.
	Č	A doctor.	D	A librarian.
1	Wh	o spoke to Robert?		
	A	His advisor.	В	His teacher
	C	His partner.	D.	His boss.
2	Wh	at is the man, do yo	ou think?	
	Α	A professor.	. В	A student.
	C	A manager.	D	A waiter.
3	Wh	o was Anne?		
	A	A customer.	R	A student.

	C An emp	ployee.	D	A patient.		
4	Who is the w	oman?				
	A A custo	omer.	В	A lawyer.		
	C A custo	oms official.	D	A saleswoman.		
5	What's the pr	rofession of th	e man	?		
	A Salesm	an.	В	Sportsman.		
	C Teacher	r .	D	Surgeon.		
6	What is the n	nan's occupatio	on? _			
	A Weathe	erman.	В	Salesman.		
	C Landlor	·d.	D	Repairman.		
7	What is the n	nan?				
	A A custo	omer.	В	A taxi driver.		
	C A shop	assistant.	D	A porter.		
8	Who is the w	oman?				
	A A teach	ner.	В	A shop assistant.		
	C A secre	etary.	D	A waitress.		
9	Who probably	is the man?				
	A The wo	man's boss.				
	B The wo	The woman's husband.				
	C The wo	man's secreta	ry.			
	D The wo	man's father.				
10	What is the n	nan?	_			
	A	A postman.	В	A professor.		
	C	A doctor.	D	· A salesman.		

Unit 4 Calculating

In some conversations you will have to add, subtract, multiply or divide in order to answer the questions correctly. The calculation involves time, money, price, age, people, things and so on.

Here are some hints to help you to answer this kind of questions:

Before listening. you must have some idea of the basic ex-